RESOLUTION . 2050

Date of Adoption o _EE&__“_E 2_[]2_0 ——

Factual contenl cen?«i by —m——___

Approved as to Form and Legality

il - 0
“JOHN MOREN.L, CITY ATTORNEY T ADAM E. CRUZ, BUSINESS ADM NISTRQ

Com)dman/wjrmn - = ptesents the followinp-Resolution:

/

SOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT EXTENSION TO RIGGINS, INC,,

P.0. BOX 150, MILLVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08360 FOR THE FURNISHING AND
DELIVERY OF UNLEADED 87 OCTANE GASOLINE ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS/DIVISOINS THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT
NO. T-0083 19-FLEET-00969 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $261,782.08

WHEREAS, Resolution Number 19-267 extended a contract to Riggins, Inc., P.O. Box 150,
Millville, New Jersey 08360 for the furnishing and delivery of unleaded 87 octane gasoline on an as
needed basis to various departments/divisions in the City of Trenton from June 1, 2019 to November
30, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $82,668.48 through State Contract No. T-0083 19-FLEET-00969;

and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Contract
No. T-0083 A80909 based on Oil Price Information Service (OPIS) for the date of the fuel plus a
constant up at a cost per gallon at $1.5231 plus a constant delivery of gasoline, automotive from June
1, 2019 to November 30, 2019 on as needed basis through State Contract No. T-0083 19-FLEET-

00969; and
WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has determined that Riggins, Inc., P.O. Box 150, Millville,
New Jersey 08638 has performed its services in a satisfactorily manner and it is in the best interest of

the City to extend the contract for the furnishing and delivery of gasoline, automotive from December
1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 through New Jersey State Contract T-0083 19-FLEET-00969; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Contract No. T-0083 19-FLEET-00969 has extended its
contract period from December 1, 2019 to Junc 20, 2020. The City is extending the contract to
coincide with the State contract period; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $261,782.08 have been certified to be available
in the following account numbers(s):

December 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

Fire 0-01--83-8340-720% 9,333.24 1-01- -83-8340-720 % 15,999.84
Police 0-01--83-8340-721 % 51,852.22 1-01- -83-8340-721 $ 88,889.52
Solid Waste 0-01--83-8340-726 $ 10,371.20 1-0]1- -83-8340-726 § 17,779.20
Streets 0-01- -83-8340-727 $ 7,259.42 1-01- -83-8340-727 $ 12,444.72
Sewer 0-01--83-8340-307 § 8,297.24 1-01- -83-8340-307 % 14,222.40
Water 0-01- -83-8340-840 § 9,333.24 1-01- -83-8340-840 $ 15,999.84

~ Total: $96,446.56 Total:  $ 165,335.52



RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton, as
follows:

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Riggins Inc.,
P.O. Box 150, Millville, New Jersey 08360 for the furnishing and delivery of
unleaded 87 octane gasoline on an as needed basis to various
departments/divisions of the City of Trenton for the said purposes in the
manner prescribed by law.

2. This contract is awarded pursuant to the authority set forth in the Local Public
Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1.

3. A notice of this action shall be printed once in the official newspaper for the
City Of Trenton and the Resolution and contract shall remain on file in the

City Clerk’s Office.

— s = - — e
‘ Aye I-N'l\v Abstmi 'IA_b_sent [Ave |Na) |Abslam Ahscnl | [Ayc Nay Abstain lt‘\bsem
| BLAKFLEY I\ L fmusona RO | [ | merioe [N T
[cALDWELL ' ' 'RODRIGUEZ 1. ' I i | T S
[ WILSON |
’L_ - i | i\_\"__l _ _J i |
HARRISON ‘ | VAUGHN f 1 [

N\ |
[ I\'r de 1 J N '

== S —

This Reselution was adepted al a Meeting of the City Council of the € u\——:ﬂ—Mt)ﬂ on

!: ; ‘ Q i
President ni‘(.tuncif B T Z"IT\-_-&_LLL \ )f




RESOLUTION # 20-50
CONTRACT EXTENSION
WITH RIGGINS, INC.
STATE CONTRACT: T-0083 19-FLEET-00969

THE AGREEMENT made this 7TH day of FEBRUARY 2020, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal corporation,
of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08508 (hereinafter
the” City") and RIGGINS, INC., P.O. BOX 150, MILLVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08340 (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 19-267 extended a contract to Riggins, Inc., P.O. Box 150, Millville, New Jersey 08360 for the
furnishing and delivery of unleaded 87 octane gasoline on an as needed basis fo various departments/divisions'in the City of
Trenton from June 1, 2019 to November 30, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $82,668.48 through State Coniract No. T-0083 19-

FLEET-00969; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Purchasing has reviewed and verified New Jersey State Contract No.T-0083 A80909% based on
Oil Price Information Service {OPIS) for the date of the fuel plus a constant up at a cost per gallon at $1.5231 plus a constant
delivery of gasoline, automotive from June 1, 2019 to November 30, 2019 on as needed basis through State Contract No. T-

0083 19-FLEET-00969; and

WHEREAS, The City of Trenton has determined that Riggins, Inc., P.O. Box 150, Millville, New Jersey 08638 has performed
its services in a satisfoctory manner and it is in the best interest of the City to extend the confract from December 1 2019 to
June 30, 2020 on an as needed basis through State Contract No. T-0083 19-FLEET-009649; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey State Contract No. T-0083 19-FLEET-00969 has exiended its contract from December 1, 2019
to June 30, 2020. The City is extending the contract fo coincide with the State period; and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The amount of the agreement shall be funds in an amount not to exceed $261,782.08 for the City of Trenton,
from December 1, 2019 to May 14, 2020

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to exiend the contract for a period of one (1) year from December 1, 2019 fo
November 14, 2020 with Riggins, Inc., P.O. Box 150, Millville, New Jersey 08638 in an amount not to exceed
$261,782.08 for the furnishing and delivery of unleaded 87 octane gasoline on an as needed basis to various
depariments/divisions in the City of Trenton for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATIEST: CITY OF TRENTON

P Wl

H [—23:9¢
|
_ Zom ) S
WAY T)(.H s W. REED GUSCIORA, MAYOR
MUNICIPAL CLERK

Wi
D

L et | S,

DATE RIGGINS, €., | \
P.O. BOX 150 '
MILLVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08360



